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Ann Cole, Commission Clerk
Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: Docket No. 080250-SU; Mid-County Services, Inc.’s Application for an Increase in
Wastewater Rates Increase in Pinellas County, Florida
Our File No.: 30057.155

Dear Ms. Cole:

The following are the Utility’s responses to the Commission Staff’'s September 19,
2008 correspondence identifying deficiencies in the MFRs filed in the above-referenced

proceeding:

1) MFR Schedule A-19 requires the utility to provide the balances of the equity
capital and liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2006, December 31, 2007, and
their average. The following are deficiencies on Schedule A-19:

a. The amount for Advances from Associated Companies for Test Year Ended
12/31/07, $0, does not equal the balance reflected in the 2007 Annual
Report, F-2, $477,239.

b. The amount for Total Long-Term Debt for Test Year Ended 12/31/07, $0,
does not equal the balance reflected in the 2007 Annual Report, F-2,
$477,239.

C. The amount for Notes & Accounts Payable - Associated Companies for Test
Year Ended 12/31/07, $299,157, does not equal the balance reflected in
the 2007 Annual Report, F-2, -$178,082. ‘
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Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., please provide the reconciliation of the
balances in MFR Schedule A-19 listed above and the 2007 Annual Report.

RESPONSE: For the specified accounts, the components for prior year (2006) and
current year (2007) are not the same in F-2. In 2006, Acct 233, A/P to
Assoc. Cos. combined Acct 233 A/P and Acct 223 Advances from Cos. In
2007 it did not. The Utility chose to present 2007 to be compatible with
2006, combining the accounts.

Component Accts 2006 2007
Acct 223 Adv from Assoc. Cos. 225,303 477,239
Acct 233 A/P to Assoc. 235,122 (178,082)
Total 460,425 299,157
How it appears on MFR A-19:

Adv from Assoc. Cos. 0 0
A/P to Assoc. Cos. 460,425 299,157
How it appears in Ann Report F-2:

Adv from Assoc. Cos. 0 477,239
A/P to Assoc. Cos. 460,425 (178,082)

2) Rule 25-30.440(8), F.A.C., requires that each applicant for a rate increase shall
provide the Commission one copy of a list of all field employees, their duties,
responsibilities, and certificates held, and an explanation of each employees’ salary
allocation method to the utility’s capital or expense accounts. The total of MFR Schedule
B-6, lines 1 and 2, reflects total salaries of $264,834. Staff believes the difference
between the allocation and actual expense of salaries may have been capitalized by the
utility. However, the utility’s cost allocation manuals, MFRs, and the list provided by the
utility do not reflect which employees salaries were capitalized. Please provide a list
that contains an explanation of each employees’ salary allocation method to the utility’s
capital or expense accounts as required by Rule 25-30.440(8), F.A.C.

RESPONSE: Please see the attached document entitled, “Rate Case 2008 Mid-County
Employees.” This document is the list of field employees with their
duties and responsibilities. Also, please see the attached document
entitled “Mid County Employees PCF,” showing each Mid-County field

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SantANDO CENTER, 2180 W. Svare Roan 434, Siwve 2118, Lonswoon, Froripa 32779
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employee, their job title, and certificate held, if any. The salary
allocation was calculated for per books purposes based on equivalent
residential customers (ERCs), converted into customer equivalents (CEs).
The allocation was then calculated as follows:

Mid-County CEs at 12/31/07
Total CEs at 12/31/07 for systems where employee performs duties

Due to the fact that the Utlity was ordered in its last rate proceeding to
discontinue the use of customer equivalents, the Utility calculated a re-allocation, for
ratemaking purposes, of all current employees who perform duties for Mid-County. This
re-allocation was based on ERCs only. The allocation for each employee is calculated as:

Mid-County ERCs at 12/31/07
Total ERCs at 12/31/07 for systems where employee performs duties

The allocation applies to the employee’s total salary expense. Any capitalized
portion is then credited directly to Mid-County’s salary expense, and debited to the
proper capital account. The personnel who have capitalized time to Mid-County are as
follows: ‘

John Hoy

Patrick Flynn

Scotty Haws

Jason Borntrager
Tony Wierzbicki
Michael Wilson

Mark Windholz
Jeffrey Finehirsh
Robert Buono
Stephen Szczepkowski

O 0000000 O0O0

In reference to the discrepancy between Schedule B-6 and Schedule B-12, please
see the attached document entitled, “B-12 to GL tie out for deficiency 2”. This document
explains the differences between the per books numbers on the B-6 and the allocations
on the B-12. Additionally, the Uiility found an error on the fourth quarter B-12. As
such, the Utility submits the attached, “Schedule B-12 (Revised)” for filing.

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SanianDO CONTER, 2180 W. Svare Roan 434, Suirn 2118, Loncwoon, FLorioa 32779
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Should you or the Staff have any questions regarding this filing, please do not
hesitate to give me a call.

Of Counsel

CWM/tlc
Enclosures

cc: John Hoy, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures) (via e-mail)
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures) (via e-mail)
Ms. Deborah Swain (w/enclosures) (via e-mail)
Mr. Frank Seidman (w/enclosures) (via e-mail)

M1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INCAMID-COUNTY\(.155) MID-COUNTY 2008 RATE CASENPSC. Clerk 03 (Response to Deficiencies).lir.doc

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SANIANDO CENTER, 2180 W, S1ati Roan 434, Surve 2118, Lonawoon, FLorina 32779



RATE CASE 2008 MID-COUNTY EMPLOYEES
DOCKET NO. 080250-SU
DEFICIENCY RESPONSE — ITEM No. 2

Rick Durham, Regional Vice President: Position is responsible for directing the safe,
efficient and profitable operation of the company’s assets.

John Hoy, Regional Vice President: Position is responsible for directing the safe,
efficient and profitable operation of the company’s assets.

Patrick Flynn, Regional Director: Oversees all operations and employees in Florida.

Mike Wilson, Regional Manager: Manages operations and employees for all West Coast,
North and South Florida operations. Mike Wilson oversees the day-to-day operations
within the West Coast, North and South Florida areas.

Tony Wierzbicki, Project Manager: Manages all capital projects, inspects and monitors
any developer activities or line extensions within the system.

Haws, Scotty, Safety and Compliance Manager: Assists the Regional Directors and
Regional Managers in maintaining compliance and safe work practices while also acting
as liaison to the Corporate Compliance and Safety Coordinator. This also includes
staying abreast of the latest rules and regulations and updating and implementing current
and future sampling plans as required by the states and EPA.

John Bonagura, Business Manager: Directs the budgeting process and five year capital
planning process, performs variance analysis for budgeted, forecasted, and actual items,
prepares monthly spending and budgeting reports, and helps operations maintain
maintenance tracking schedules.

Lee Neal, Area Manager: Supervises the day-to-day operations of the facilities on the
West Coast and North Florida.

Current Plant Operation’s Employees ,

Steve Szczepkowski, Lead Operator: Steve holds Class B wastewater treatment plant
operator license and is responsible for overseeing the day-to-day operations of the Mid-
County wastewater treatment plant.

Mathew Gunther, Operator: Matt holds a Class A wastewater treatment plant operator
license and operates the Mid-County wastewater treatment plant during the evening shift.

Robert Buono, Operator: Robert holds Class C drinking water treatment plant operator
and Class C wastewater treatment plant operator licenses and is assigned to the Mid-
County wastewater treatment plant.

Desk Top/Rate Case 2008/Rate Case Mid-County Employees
Page 1



David Worrell, Operator: David holds Class C drinking water ireatment plant operator
water and Class B wastewater treatment plant operator licenses and is assigned to the
Mid-County wastewater treatment plant.

Jeff Finehirsh, Operator: Jeff holds a Class C wastewater treatment plant operator
license and assists in the day-to-day operations of the Mid-County wastewater treatment
plant as needed.

Jonathan Finehirsh, Part Time Operator: Jonathan holds a Class C wastewater treatment
plant operator license and assists in the day-to-day operations of the Mid-County
wastewater treatment plant as needed.

Robert Chard, Cross Connection Specialist: Robert is a certified backflow device tester
and is responsible for protecting the public water supply from actual or potential
contamination sources by ensuring appropriate backflow prevention devices are properly
in use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers.

Kennedy Franklin, Field Technician: Kennedy troubleshoots mechanical and electrical
problems, makes minor mechanical and electrical repairs, maintains spare parts
inventory, and performs record keeping as required.

Ralph Johns, Part Time Operator: Ralph held a Class A4 wastewater treatment plani
operator license and assisted in the day-to-day operations of the Mid-County wastewater
treatment plant as needed.

Facilities
The minimum staffing requirement at the wastewater plant is 6 hours per day, 7 days per
week, by a minimum Class C wastewater operator.

Duties and Responsibilities

a) Responsible for performing treatment plant, collection system and transmission
system operation and maintenance. Duties are to be completed in a reasonable and
professional manner consistent with standard operating practices in order to comply
with state and local regulatory rules and requirements. Must perform duties
consistent with the protection of the public health and the environment.

b) Perform responsible, efficient, and effective on-site management and supervision of
all system functions.

¢) Submit complete, accurate and timely periodic plant operating reports.

d) Report to the Permittee and the Department of Environmental Protection any serious
plant or system breakdown or condition causing or likely to cause serious, inefficient
or unsafe treatment or discharge of water or wastewater in a manner not authorized by
the current permit.

e) Submit accurate reports relative to treatment plant, collection system, and
transmission system operation, including sampling and laboratory analysis.

f) Maintain an operation and maintenance log for each plant, current to the last
operation and maintenance task performed.

Desk Top/Rate Case 2008/Rate Case Mid-County Employees
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g) Perform required preventative maintenance in conformance with equipment
manufacturer recommendations. Repair or replace equipment or distribution and
collection system components as needed to keep the facilities operating as permitted.

h) Perform various service order functions including but not limited to the following:
customer complaints; reading and checking meters; cross-connection inspections;
installing or repairing the distribution, collection and disposal systems; installation of
water meters,

i) Maintain the visual aesthetics of the facilities in compliance with company standards,
including grounds maintenance, fence repairs, site security, lighting fixtures, and
general building upkeep.

Desk Top/Rate Case 2008/Rate Case Mid-County Employees
Page 3



MID-COUNTY EMPLOYEES PCF

DOCKET NO. 080250-SU
DEFICIENCY RESPONSES, ITEM No. 2

Name

Bonagura, John
Buono, Robert
Chard, Ronald
Durham, Rick
Finchirsh, Jeffrey
Finehirsh, Jonathan
Flynn, Patrick
Franklin, Kennedy
Gunther, Mathew
Haws, Scotty

Hoy, John

Johns, Raiph

Neal, William
Szczepkowski, Stephen
Wierzbicki, Anthony
Wilson, Michael
‘Worrell, David

Position

Business Manager

Operator

Cross Connection Specialist
Regional Vice President
Operator

Part Time Operator
Regional Director

Field Technician

Operator

Compliance & Safety Manager
Regional Vice President
Part Time Operator

Area Manager

Lead Operator

Project Manager

Regional Manager
Operator

Certification
WW Treatment

C
Certified backflow device tester

C
C

W o> >

Assigned Currently
During TY Assigned
1Q, 20, 3Q,4Q Yes
4Q No
3Q,4Q Yes
1Q,2Q Yes
4Q No
1Q, 2Q, 3Q, 4Q Yes
4Q No
1Q, 2Q, 3Q,4Q Yes
1Q, 2Q, 3Q, 4Q Yes
1Q, 2Q, 3Q, 40Q No
1Q,2Q,3Q,4Q  No
1Q, 2Q, 30, 4Q Yes
1Q, 2Q, 3Q, 4Q Yes
1Q,2Q Yes
1Q,2Q Yes
No quarters Yes



MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC,
DOCKET NO. 080250-SU
DEFICIENCY RESPONSES, ITEM No. 2

Account

6150

6155

6105
6110
6115

6120
6125
6130
6135
6140
6145
6160

6165

6150

6155

6105
6110
6115

6120
6125
6130
6135
6140
6145
6160

6165

Description

Salaries - Operations Field
B-12, page 2, line 2

Salaries ~ Operations Office
B-12, page 2, line 3

Salaries - System Project
Salaries - Acctg/Finance
Salaries - Admin

Salaries - Officres/Stkhldr
Salaries - HR

Salaries - MIS

Salaries - Leadership Ops
Salaries - Regulatory
Salaries - Customer Service
Salaries - Chgd To Plt - WSC

Capitalized Time Adjustment
B-12, page 2, line 4

Salaries - Operations Field
B-12, page 3, line 2

Salaries - Operations Office
B-12, page 3, line 3

Salaries - System Project
Salaries - Acctg/Finance
Salaries -~ Admin

Salaries - Officres/Stkhldr
Salaries - HR

Salaries - MIS

Salaries - Leadership Ops
Salaries - Regulatory

Salaries - Customer Service
Salaries - Chgd To Plt - WSC

Capitalized Time Adjustment
B-12, page 3, line 4

B-12 TO GL TIE OUT

Period Per B-12 Per GL  Difference Explanation
Mar-07 52,602 52,602 - N/A
52,602 52,602 -
Mar-07 3,690 3,690 - N/A
3,650 3,690 -
Mar-07 722 722 - N/A
Mar-07 2,235 2,235 - N/A
Mar-07 683 683 - N/A
$1.473 was booked as an additional allocation of executive
salaries. However, this amount cannot be traced back to the
Mar-07 1,972 3,445 1,473 allocation workpapers, and therefore is not included in B-12.
Mar-07 821 821 - N/A
Mar-07 28 28 - NA
Mar-07 768 768 - N/A
Mar-07 1,799 1,799 - N/A
Mar-07 57 57 - N/A
Mar-07 - - - N/A
$(356) was booked as an allocation of capitalized time.
However, this amount cannot be traced back to the allocation
Mar-07 - (356) (356) workpapers, and therefore is not included in B-12.
9.085 10,202 1,117
Jun-07 46,225 46,225 - N/A
46,225 46,225 -
Jun-07 4046 4,049 - N/A
4049 4.049 -
Jun-07 895 895 - N/A
Jun-07 2,448 2,448 - N/A
Jun-07 464 464 - N/A
$955 was booked as an additional allocation of executive
salaries. However, this amount cannot be traced back to the
Jun-07 2,047 3.002 935 allocation workpapers, and therefore is not included in B-12.
Jun-07 874 874 - N/A
Jun-07 26 26 - N/A
Jun-07 467 467 - N/A
Jun-07 1,849 1,849 - N/A
Jun-07 - - - N/A
Jun-07 - - - N/A
$(893) was booked as an allocation of capitalized time.
However, this amount cannot be traced back to the allocation
Jun-07 - {893) (893) workpapers, and therefore is not included in B-12.
G070 G132 355

Page 10f2



B-12 TO GL TIE OUT

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC.
DOCKET NO. 080250-SU
DEFICIENCY RESPONSES, ITEM No. 2

6150 Salaries - Operations Field Sep-07 46,865 46.865 - N/A
B-12, page 4, line 2 46,865 46,865 -

6155  Salaries - Operations Office Sep-07 7,153 7.153 - NA
B-12, page 4, line 3 7,153 7,153 -

6105  Salaries - System Project Sep-07 1,517 1,517 - N/A

6110 Salaries - Accig/Finance Sep-07 321 3211 - NA

6115  Salaries - Admin Sep-07 841 841 - N/A

$(4,672) was booked as an additional allocation of executive
salaries. However, this amount cannot be traced back to the

6120  Salaries - Officres/Stkhidr Sep-07 4,829 157 (4.672) allocation workpapers, and therefore is not included in B-12.
6125 Salanies- HR Sep-07 1,536 1.536 - NA
6130 Salaries - MIS Sep-07 36 36 - NA
6135 Salaries - Leadership Ops Sep-07 1.374 1,374 - N/A
6140  Salaries - Regulatory Sep-07 3,015 3,015 - N/A
6145  Salaries - Customer Service Sep-07 - - - N/A
6160  Salaries - Chgd To Plt - WSC Jun-07 - - - N/A
6165  Capitalized Time Adjustment Jun-07 - - - N/A
B-12, page 4, line 4 16,359 11,687 (4.672)
6150 Salaries - Operations Field Dec-07 49,736 49,736 - N/A
B-12, page 5, line 2 49,736 49.736 -

$(19) was booked as an additional allocation of executive
salaries. However, this amount cannot be traced back to the

6155  Salaries - Operations Office Dec-07 7265 7.246 (19) allocation workpapers, and therefore is not included in B-12.
B-12, page 5, line 3 7,265 7.246 (19)
6105 Salaries - System Project Dec-07 1,885 1.885 - N/A
6110 Salaries - Acctg/Finance Dec-07 3935 3,955 - N/A
6115 Salaries - Admin Dec-07 8§74 874 - NA
6120  Salanies - Officres/Stkhidr Dec-07 4,636 4,636 - N/A
6125  Salanes- HR Dec-07 1.556 1,556 - N/A
6130  Salaries - MIS Dec-07 35 35 - N/A

An additional allocation of $7 was made to capture amounts
booked after the original allocation. A revised B-12, page 5

6135  Salaries - Leadership Ops Dec-07 1.366 1,373 7 has been submitted.
6140 Salaries - Regulatory Dec-07 2,904 2,904 - NA
6145  Salaries - Customer Service Dec-07 - - - N/A

An additional allocation of $4,841 was made to capture

amounts booked after the original allocation. A revised B-12.
6160  Salaries - Chgd To Plt - WSC Dec-07 - 4,841 4.841 page 5 has been submitted.

An incorrect allocation was originally made in this account,

and then reversed. The reversal was not captured in the

6165  Capitalized Time Adjustment Dec-07 (4,476) - 4,476 original B-12. A revised B-12, page 5 has been submitted.
B-12, page 5, line 4 12,735 22,059 9,324
Total B-12, page 1, line 2 195,428
Total B-12, page 1. line 3 22,157
Total B-12, page 1, line 4 47249

Page 20f2
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